On July 2, 2012, the Company exited its consumer business through the sale of the assets of that business in two
separate transactions. As described further in Note 7, the disposition of the consumer business qualified for
presentation as discontinued operations; therefore, these financial statements have been retrospectively adjusted for all
periods presented to report the consumer business as a discontinued operation. The Adjustments to Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Adjustments to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows tables
below also include a column for discontinued operations to allow reconciliation back to the originally issued financial
statements.

7

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

17

Adjustments to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2012 (in thousands except per
share data):

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2012
As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Restatement
Adjustments

Discontinued
Operations

As
Restated

Net revenues:
Products $119,938 30,564 — (22,796 ) $127,706
Services 32,201 (756 ) — — 31,445
Total net revenues 152,139 29,808 — (22,796 ) 159,151
Cost of revenues:
Products 61,208 — (491 ) (15,235 ) 45,482
Services 12,717 — 1,694 — 14,411
Amortization of intangible assets 650 — — — 650
Total cost of revenues 74,575 — 1,203 (15,235 ) 60,543
Gross profit 77,564 29,808 (1,203 ) (7,561 ) 98,608
Operating expenses:
Research and development 27,482 — (245 ) (777 ) 26,460
Marketing and selling 45,927 — (2,898 ) (1,156 ) 41,873
General and administrative 14,638 — 279 (569 ) 14,348
Amortization of intangible assets 1,611 — — — 1,611
Restructuring costs, net 168 — 276 — 444
Total operating expenses 89,826 — (2,588 ) (2,502 ) 84,736
Operating (loss) income (12,262 ) 29,808 1,385 (5,059 ) 13,872

Interest income 129 — — — 129
Interest expense (343 )— — — (343 )
Other income 20 — — — 20
(Loss) income from continuing operations before income
taxes (12,456 ) 29,808 1,385 (5,059 ) 13,678

Provision for income taxes, net 521 — 2,151 — 2,672
(Loss) income from continuing operations, net of tax (12,977 ) 29,808 (766 ) (5,059 ) 11,006

Discontinued operations:
Income from divested operations — — — 5,059 5,059
Net (loss) income $(12,977 ) $ 29,808 $ (766 ) $ — $16,065
(Loss) income per common share – basic:
(Loss) income per share from continuing operations, net
of tax – basic $(0.34 ) $0.29

Income per share from discontinued operations – basic — 0.13
Net (loss) income per common share – basic $(0.34 ) $0.42
(Loss) income per common share – basic:
(Loss) income per share from continuing operations, net
of tax – diluted $(0.34 ) $0.28

Income per share from discontinued operations – diluted — 0.13

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

18

Net (loss) income per common share – diluted $(0.34 ) $0.41
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – basic 38,662 38,662
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – diluted 38,662 38,721

8

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

19

Adjustments to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2012 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2012
As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Restatement
Adjustments

Discontinued
Operations

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $(12,977 )29,808 $ (766 )— $16,065
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 7,574 — 298 — 7,872
Recovery of doubtful accounts (77 )— (34 )— (111 )
Gain on disposal of fixed assets (2 )— 2 — —
Stock-based compensation expense 3,133 — (222 )— 2,911
Non-cash interest expense 73 — — — 73
Foreign currency transaction losses (gains) 2,298 — (3,326 )— (1,028 )
Provision for deferred taxes 372 — — — 372
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 16,857 1,472 (22 )— 18,307
Inventories 7,731 — (1,181 )— 6,550
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (975 )— 1,386 — 411
Accounts payable (5,376 )— — — (5,376 )
Accrued expenses, compensation and benefits and other
liabilities (12,338 )— 1,501 — (10,837 )

Income taxes payable (766 )— 2,150 — 1,384
Deferred revenues 13,431 (31,280 ) (1 )— (17,850 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 18,958 — (215 )— 18,743

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (3,588 )— (1 )— (3,589 )
Change in other long-term assets 1,318 — (1,684 )— (366 )
Net cash used in investing activities (2,270 )— (1,685 )— (3,955 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under employee
stock plans (172 )— 454 — 282

Common stock repurchases for tax withholdings for net
settlement of equity awards — — (454 )— (454 )

Proceeds from revolving credit facilities 1,000 — — — 1,000
Payments on revolving credit facilities (1,000 )— — — (1,000 )
Net cash used in financing activities (172 )— — — (172 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents 310 — 1,900 — 2,210

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 16,826 — — — 16,826
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 32,855 — — — 32,855

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

20

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $49,681 $— $— $— $49,681

9

Edgar Filing: AVID TECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

21

3.NET INCOME PER SHARE

Net income per common share is presented for both basic income per share (“Basic EPS”) and diluted income per share
(“Diluted EPS”). Basic EPS is based on the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period.
Diluted EPS is based on the weighted-average number of common shares and potential common shares outstanding